Tab semings 2 9 9 V  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trace  1. Name of conveying party(les):  Centigram Communications Corporation  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation  Internal Address:  Street Address:  Street Address:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Change of Name  Other  Execution Date:  Lunty 21, 1998  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A Trademark Application No.(s)  SN 75-435, 146  Additional numbers attached?  Cheegington mumber attached?  Additional numbers a	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade  1. Name of conveying party(les):  Centigram Communications Corporation    Individual(s)	TRAL
1. Name of conveying party(les): Centigram Communications Corporation Corporat	
Name:   Mitel Corporation	
Internal Address: 350 Legget Drive	y(ies):
Internal Address:	nunications
Individual(s)   Association   General Partnership   Corporation-State   Other   Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No   Association   General Partnership   Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No   General Partnership   Association   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Corporation-State   Corporation-	
General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveyance: Assignment State of conveyance: Assignment State of conveyance: Assignment State of conveyance: Assignment State of conveyance: Change of Name Security Agreement Security Agreement Security Agreement State of conveyance: Change of Name Change of Name Change of Name Security Agreement Security Agreement State of conveyance: Change of Name Change of Name Change of Name Change of Name Security Agreement State of conveyance: Corporation-State Canada Corporation-State	
Corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State Corporation-State Additional number of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No    Nature of conveyance:	
Additional name(s) of conveyance:    Assignment	
General Partnership   Corporation-State   Canada   Cother   Change of Name   Change of Na	
Security Agreement	
Assignment	
City: New York   State: NY ZIP: 10158   City: New York   City: New York   State: NY ZIP: 10158   City: New York   City: N	
Execution Date:	
Additional number(s) & address(se) attached?	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  SN 75-435,146  Additional numbers attached?  \( \text{Tyes} \) No  S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bert A. Collison, Esq.  Internal Address: \( \text{Nims} \), Howes, Collison,  Hansen & Lackert  Street Address: \( \frac{605}{1} \) Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: \( \text{New York} \) State: \( \text{NY ZIP: 10158} \) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depo 1.7398 MNBUYEN 00000275 75435146  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a roof the original document.	21, 1998
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  SN 75-435,146  Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bert A. Collison, Esq.  Internal Address: Nims, Howes, Collison, Hansen & Lackert  Street Address: 605 Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deponing the past of the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a cof the original document.	r registration number(s):
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bert A. Collison, Esq.  Internal Address: Nims, Howes, Collison, Hansen & Lackert  Street Address: 605 Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158  Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a tof the original document.	•
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bert A. Collison, Esq.  Internal Address: Nims, Howes, Collison, Hansen & Lackert  Street Address: 605 Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158  Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a cof the original document.	• •
6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bert A. Collison, Esq.  Internal Address: Nims, Howes, Collison, Hansen & Lackert  Street Address: 605 Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158  City: N	33,140
6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bert A. Collison, Esq.  Internal Address: Nims, Howes, Collison, Hansen & Lackert  Street Address: 605 Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158  City: N	
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158  City: New Y	Addition
Internal Address: Nims, Howes, Collison,  Hansen & Lackert    Collison	
Hansen & Lackert    Colored   Colore	
Street Address: 605 Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deponance to the original document.  O Authorized to be charged to deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deponance to the original document.  O Authorized to be charged to deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deponance to the paying by deponance to the original document.	nould be mailed:
Street Address: 605 Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depondent)  1/1998 MRUYEN 00000275 75435146  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  3. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depondent)  3. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a soft the original document.	nould be mailed: : A. Collison,
Street Address: 605 Third Avenue  Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depo 1/1998 MISUYEN 00000275 75435146  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  2:481 40.00 0P  D. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a for the original document.	nould be mailed: A. Collison, G. Howes, Colli
Suite 3500  City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depo 1/1998 MIGUYEN 00000275 75435146  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  3. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depo 1/1998 MIGUYEN 00000275 75435146  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  3. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depo 1/1998 MIGUYEN 00000275 75435146  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  3. Deposit account number:	nould be mailed: A. Collison, G. Howes, Colli
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10158 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depo DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 0P). Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a sof the original document.	nould be mailed: A. Collison, A. Howes, Colli
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  1/1998 MIGUYEN 00000275 75435146  2:481 40.00 0P  2. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a soft the original document.	nould be mailed: A. Collison, A. Howes, Collinates & Lackert Third Avenue
2:481 40.00 0P  2:381 Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a soft the original document.	nould be mailed: A. Collison, A. Howes, Collison Ansen & Lackert Third Avenue The 3500
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a of the original document.	Third Avenue  State: NY ZIP:
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a soft the original document.	Third Avenue  State: NY ZIP:
of the original document.	Third Avenue  State: NY ZIP:
Bert A. Collison  Bert A Collison  September 2	Third Avenue  State: NY ZIP:  435146  40.00 0P
Dete in certifican	Third Avenue  State: NY ZIP:  435146  40.00 0P
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Third Avenue  State: NY ZIP:  435146  40.00 0P

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required course their information to:

REEL: 1787 FRAME: 0869

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant: Mitel Corporation

Trademark: SAGENT

Serial No.: 75/435,146

Filing Date: February 17, 1998

## DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

NIMS, HOWES, COLLISON, HANSEN & LACKERT, whose postal address is 650 Third Avenue, Suite 3500, New York, New York 10158, is hereby designated Applicant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

MITEL CORPORATION

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

DONALD G. McINTYRE Secretary

Dated: August 26, 1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1787 FRAME: 0870

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK SAGENT AND ITS PENDING APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION WITH THE PORTION OF THE BUSINESS TO WHICH THE TRADEMARK SAGENT PERTAINS

WHEREAS, Centigram Communications Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 91 East Tasman Drive, San Jose, California 95134 (hereinafter "Centigram") is the owner of the trademark SAGENT for certain products, and on February 17, 1998 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office application Serial No. 75/435,146 for registration of the mark "SAGENT" in connection with an "integrated message delivery system for handling voice and other types of messages" (in International Class 9); and

WHEREAS, on or about May 8, 1998, Centigram and Mitel Corporation, a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at 350 Legget Drive, Kanata, Ontario K2K 1X3, Canada (hereinafter "Mitel") concluded an agreement transferring certain assets (sometimes called the "Centigram CPE business assets" and hereinafter called the "Transferred Assets") to Mitel in return for consideration paid to Centigram, the Transferred Assets including the trademark SAGENT and the portion of the business to which the mark SAGENT pertains and all associated trademark rights, trademark applications and goodwill; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are desirous of confirming title in and to Mitel as well as executing a document suitable for recording at the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record title in and to the SAGENT trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, effective as of May 8, 1998, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Centigram hereby

Acknowledgment of Assignment of SAGENT Trademark and Assets

Page 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1787 FRAME: 0871 acknowledges that it has assigned to Mitel all right, title and interest in and to the SAGENT trademark, the U.S. trademark registration application Serial No. 75/435,146, as well as the portion of the business to which the mark SAGENT pertains, and all corresponding world-wide foreign rights, in all countries, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the SAGENT trademark and the aforementioned U.S. trademark registration application and the right to sue for past infringements thereof and to all damages in connection therewith.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is directed to issue the Certificate of Registration resulting from the pending application to Mitel Corporation.

Centigram Communications Corporation

Thomas Brunton

Chief Financial Officer

Date: July 21

TA-54387-18/GSW

Acknowledgment of Assignment of SAGENT Trademark and Assets

**RECORDED: 09/04/1998** 

TRADEMARK **REEL: 1787 FRAME: 0872**